System Change Request


	SCR Number
	762
	SCR Title
	Enable a Single Step Cancel/Resubmit of Trades

	Date Posted
	March 14, 2011

	Supporting Nodal Protocol Sections


	4.4.1, Capacity Trades

4.4.2, Energy Trades

4.4.7.3, Ancillary Service Trades

	Other Document Reference/Source
	N/A

	Requested Resolution 
	Normal

	System Change Description
	This System Change Request (SCR) modifies the Market Management System (MMS) such that submission of a trade that has already been confirmed causes the confirmed trade to be overwritten by the new submission and marked as unconfirmed.

	Reason for System Change
	This change will increase the efficiency of the trade submission process by reducing the number of requests to the MMS to complete a trade modification.

	Overall Market Benefit
	The process of replacing a confirmed trade with another trade with new MW amounts will take less time with fewer steps.

	Overall Market Impact
	None.  The current process of canceling a trade, waiting for the cancel response, and then submitting a new trade will still work after the system change is implemented.

	Consumer Impact
	None.


	Quantitative Impacts and Benefits


	Assumptions
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Market Cost
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	Market Participants’ systems
	None. If current process of canceling a trade, waiting for cancel confirmation, then submitting a new trade and waiting for the submit confirmation is used.
Cost of implementing new transaction flow if new process is used.

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Market Benefit
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	Shorter process to modify a confirmed trade. 
	Unknown.

	
	2
	More reliable as only one submission step is needed with new process. 
	Unknown.

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Additional Qualitative Information
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Other Comments
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	


	Sponsor

	Name
	Resmi Surendran

	E-mail Address
	rsurendran@ercot.com

	Company
	ERCOT

	Phone Number
	512-248-3033

	Cell Number
	512-289-7131

	Market Segment
	Not applicable


	Market Rules Staff Contact

	Name
	Sonja B. Mingo 

	E-Mail Address
	smingo@ercot.com 

	Phone Number
	512.248-6463


	Business Case for Proposed System Change
[Please provide sufficient detail]


Issue:
Market Participants often have to update a trade that has already been confirmed by the Counter- Party to reflect incremental MW amounts. Entering a new trade for the incremental amount is not possible as the ERCOT system is designed to record one “net” trade only, i.e. only one trade per combination of buyer, seller, date, Settlement time period (one hour for Ancillary Service Trades and Capacity Trades, 15 minutes for Energy Trades), Settlement Point (Energy Trade only), and Ancillary Service type (Ancillary Service Trade only).  The ERCOT system currently requires the Market Participant to first cancel the confirmed trade, and then re-submit a new trade with the new net amounts.

The Nodal system handles creation of trades and cancellation of trades using two different data flow paths.  Creation uses an “asynchronous” path while cancellation uses a “synchronous” path.  Since two paths are used, the Market Participant must wait for the cancel response before re-submitting a new trade, as the sequence of transactions cannot be guaranteed.  If a Market Participant cancels a confirmed trade but submits a new trade too soon, it is possible that the new trade submission would be processed prior to the cancellation becoming effective, which would then result in the new submission being rejected because the previous confirmed trade would still exist.
Resolution:
The process of replacing a confirmed trade with a new trade can be simplified by removing the check that a confirmed trade does not exist as a criterion of a valid trade submission.  Once this is removed, a submission on top of a confirmed trade would result in the database overwriting the confirmed trade values with the new values, and a Notification would be sent to the Counter-Party that indicates that the trade had been modified and is no longer considered confirmed.

The Nodal Protocols state that a Qualified Scheduling Entity (QSE) may reject, edit, or delete a trade that its counterpart has not confirmed, and that either QSE may reject a trade that has been confirmed.  The Nodal Protocols do not need to be updated if it can be assumed that a submission on top of a confirmed trade implies that the QSE intends to reject the confirmed trade and replace it with a new one.  This change does not violate the Nodal Protocols as the end result is already possible with the current design.
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